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A The goal of this study was to evaluate
the level of retirement preparedness
among Kenyans with the aim to design
retirement products and messages that can

make the population more prepared for
retirement.

A A total of 589 quantitative interviews
were achieved in 10 towns in Kenya.
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A Quantitative face  -to - face interviews: CAPI

A 10 locations in Kenya: Nairobi, Mombasa,
Kisumu, Vihiga, Nyeri, Meru, Machakos,
Eldoret, Kericho, Garissa

A 5 locations rural, 5 urban

A Quota sampling: Gender, Age, Employment,
Pension Status






Demographics

Gender

Age

33%

0,
30% Total Sample 589

18%
14%

4%

__ I—

18-24 vears 25-34 vears 35-44 vears 45-54 vears 55-65 vears 65+ vears

Total Sample 589

Employment Status Pension Status Location

NFORMALLY EMPLOYE Not Registered
ORMALLY EMPLOYED .Regstered

Total Sample 589 Total Sample 589 Total Sample 589




Q37. Are you the head of this household? Religion

Bad m Christian ® Muslim
Q38. How
would you Q39. Highest level of education you have completed?
characteris 35%
e the
economic 4%
status of 1800 21%
your own 0
household?
2%
—
None Primarv Secondarv Post-secondarv Universitv
40%
63%
Q40.Average monthly income
17% 17% S0 Q43.R7elat|onsh|p
14% status”
0,
0% 7%
m B R
q>° q,° 00 < Q" — I
q,, oY oY oY & Sinale Married Divorced  Separated  Widowed
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Are Financial Goals Important?

Q6. Now, | will read you various financial goals that some people have. For each, please
tell me how important it is to you personally at this stage of your life.

Have many children to provide when you
retire

Have enough money to enable you retire early

Leave an inheritance to your children

Have enough money incase you die
unexpectedly

Children or grand children go to school

Pay your bills

Have enough for family to live well

Save for the retirement years

Be financially independent

Total Sample 589
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m V. important

u S. important

A Majority view having financial goals towards retirement as important
A Having many children to help in retirement did not receive a high importance score

u Not important

m Not at all important
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Q7. What type(s) of retirement savings plans have Total Total
you ever herad of? TOM |Spontaneous |Prompted |Awareness
589 589 589 589
NSSF [National Social Security Fund] 52% 60% 37% 93%
Employer-provided benefits (e.g., from my workplace 4% 24% 34% 54%
pension plan/scheme)
Personal contribution to my private pension 3% 16% 38% 50%
Personal contributions to my workplace pension 2% 1% 34% 42%
Annuities 2% 3% 17% 18%
Others 6% 10% 10%
Don’t Know / Refused 10% 19% 8% -
None 23% 42% 3%

A NSSF: most widely known in both urban and rural areas with 93% total awareness

A The rest have very low top of mind awareness recall but pick up when prompted

A Awareness of other plans are higher in urban areas compared to the rural
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pl ans have you ever heard of ? o < 9 d o > L o s =
589 60 60 58 57 60 48 60| 62| 63 61
NSSF [National Social Security Fund] 93%| 92%| 93%| 93%| 84% 95%| 96%| 93%| 98%| 95%| 85%
Employer-provided benefits (e.g., from my sa%| e7%| 47%| 41%| s53%| 28%| 46%| 83%| s5%| 35%| 82%
workplace pension plan/scheme)
Personal contributions to my workplace
. 42%| 43%| 52%| 33%| 32% 20%| 46%| 33%| e61%| 43%| 52%
pension
Personal contribution to my private pension| se%| 57% 50%| 48%| 25% 17%| 58% 72%| 61%| 48%| 64%
Annuities 18%| 22%| 30% 9%| 11% 7%| 35%| 12%| 16%| 22%| 23%
OTHER 10% 3% 8% 7% 4% 20% 4% 0% | 27%| 19% 5%
None/DK 3% 0% 2% 2%| 14% 5% 2% 0% | o%| 5% 2%

A NSSF awareness still stands out across all locations
A Notable variations in awareness of other savings plans across different

locations




Awareness of Retirement Savings Plans: Rural,
Urban

92% 93%

m Urban » Rural

S9% 57%

49%

0
20% 17%

NSSF Emplover-provided Personal to workplace Personal to private Annuities

A No variations for NSSF awareness
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(9. I am now going to read you a number or statements. Flease tell me how
much do you agree or disagree with each of the following statements regarding
retirement?

Strongly § Somewhat

Neither agree
nor disagree

Somewhat
disagree

Strongly
disagree

| plan to work until retirement age and will have saved enough to meet my 58% 21% 7% 6% 8%
retirement needs

| plan to work until retirement age and will still not have saved enough to meet 13% 15% 9% 18% 45%
my retirement needs.

| don’t ever plan to retire and intend to work for my whole life 19% 10% 6% 14% 51%
| will retire fully 29% 14% 7% 15% 35%
| will retire gradually/in stages 34% 29% 9% 7% 21%
| plan to start running a business after retirement 66% 13% 6% 4% 1%
My children are my retirement package 25% 14% 7% 12% 42%

A 79% plan to work until retirement age and feel they would have saved enough to meet

their retirement needs
A 29% plan never to retire but work their whole life
A 79% plan to start a business after retirement

A 39% feel their children are their retirement package



Opinions on Statements about Retirement

Those who Strongly agree: I plan to work until retirement age and will have saved enough
to meet my retirement needs

70%

18-24 years 25-34 years 35-44 years 45-54 years 55+ years

A The younger age group are more optimistic that they will have saved enough to
meet their retirement needs (70%)

19
A After 55 years the trend changes






Q12.At what age do you plan to fully?

Q13.What age would you say is best or ideal to retire?

Mean Tot al
Pl anned £8.16
| deal 60.25

Nai r obi

55.94

57.32
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58.75 | 58.19 | 56.32 | 59.59 |WWEM 56.12 | 58.33 | 58.51
62.28 | 61.79 | 59.66 | 60.45 | 59.67 | 57.86 | 59.64 | 58.59

Those planning to retire at some point

A The average age vs best age to retire are very close

A Slight variations across locations
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Reasons for Thinking of Retirement

Q11. What are the reasons that made you start thinking of retirement?

Those planning to retire either fully or partially 581

26%
34%
22%
Y 0
17% 17% 17%
Getting old Read about the importance Conversation with friends Conversation with family Other reasons

Conversations with friends and family plays the biggest role (34%) for people to think of

retirement
A notable 26% read about the importance of thinking and planning for retirement -

Age also contributes as 22% started thinking about it since they were getting old.



Qlli.What are the reasons
that made you start

MNai r obi
NMonbasa
Kl sumu
Vi hi ga
Nyeri
Neru
Machakos
H doret
Keri cho
Gari ssa

thinking of retirement? Tot al
581 60 58 58 57 60 47 60 57 63 61
I was getting old 22% | 23% 3% 21% | 28% | a0% | 6% 22% 9% 8% 33%

I read about importance

of thinking and planning 23% 5% 21% 28% 12% | 32% 28% 35% 21%

for retirement

Through a conversation

with my friends 12% 9% 9% 16% 10% 19% 15% 14% 13%
Through a conversation 7% | 28% | 9% | 11% | 23% | 2% | 12% | 11% | 1e%

with my family

Other reasons 17% 22% 47% 7% 2% 13% 6% 12% 35% 14%
g;’:wzpknow / Refused to 24% | 22% | 16% | 26% | 28% | 30% | 34% | 25% 9% 46% 3%

A Garissa and Eldoret had the highest proportion of those who read about importance of
thinking of retirement compared to other locations

A Conversations with friends and family are highest in Garissa -



Reasons for Thinking of Retirement: Rural, Urban,

Gender, Age

Qi1. Vhat are the reasons Uban| Rural | Maile | Femal e ;2' gi" 32_ ;i_ 55+
that nade you start

thinking of retirenent? 297 | 284 | 294 | 287 104 193 | 179 80 25

I was getting old 22% 21% | 21% 22%

I read about importance

of thinking and planning 28% 24% 26% 26%

for retirement

Through a conversation

with my friends 18% 16% 17% 17% 17% 19% 13%
Through a conversation 17% 17% 13% 15% 19% 25% 13%
with my family

Other reasons 23% 10% 19% 14% 13% 15% 19% 18% 17%
Don”t know / Refused to 15% | 33% | 21% | 26% | 38% | 28% | 19% | 1e% | 13%
answer

To T

After 45 years, age plays a substantial role of thinking about retirement

Age group 25 - 34 produced the majority of those who read about the importance of thinking
and planning for retirement

A There are more conversations with family and friends in urban areas as compared to rural »



Level of Retirement Preparedness

|
M Not at all prepared w2 H3 4 M Very much prepared 1

Q14. On a scale of 1 to 5 where 1 means not at all prepared and 5 means very much prepared, how
prepared are you for retirement?

A 29% are prepared for retirement
25



Level of Retirement Preparedness by Age

35% -
30%

30% -

25% - B 18-24 years
20% 18%  19% 25-34 years

15% “ 35-44 years

B 45-54 years
10%

W 55-65 years
5%

0%

4 5 Very much prepared

Q14. On a scale of 1 to 5 where 1 means not at all prepared and 5 means very much prepared, how
prepared are you for retirement?

A Level of preparedness increases with Age

26




Qi15. What have you done to prepare for

your retirenent with regards to Tot al 18-24 25- 34 35-44 45- 54 55+
infornati on 581 104 193 179 80 25

Paid for professional financial advice 3% 2% 3% 3% 0%

Read free sources of information 19% 20% 17% 15% 9%

Read information provided by my employer 13% 11% 13% 19% 30%
Read information provided by sources 9% 5% 11% 10% 0%

other than my employer

Read.lnformatlon provided by my pension 5% 6% 12% 13% 13%
provider

Spogen to my family and friends for 5% 21% 31% 30%
advice

Other reasons 3% 3% 4%

Don’t know 8% 7% 10% 6% 6% 4%

I have not done anything to prepare for 33% 20% 39% 29% 21% 26%

my retirement
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Q6. | would like to know how
confident you are about certain
aspects rel ated to retirenent

You will have enough money to live
comfortably throughout your
retirement

You are doing a good job of
preparing financially for your
retirement

You will have enough money to take
care of your medical expenses during
your retirement

You will have enough money to pay
for basic expenses like food during

your retirement

retirement.

retirement

o To  To  To I»

retirement

Very
conf i dent

Sonewvhat
conf i dent

Not too Not at all Don’ t

confi dent | confi dent Know
Ref used

15% 8% 1%

16% 11% %

19% 12% 2%

8% 5% 2%

High levels of confidence reported across the four statements
86% confident that they would have enough money to pay for basic expenses like food

76% confident that they would have enough money to live comfortably throughout their

72% confident that they are doing a good job preparing financially for their retirement.
67% confident they would have enough money to take care of their medical expenses






Retirement Savings

Q17. Do you currently have retirement savings set - aside for when you retire?

56%

30%

10%
a%
L
Yes, I have Yes, I have and intend to No, I haven’t, but I will No, I haven’t, and I don’t
have further retirement plan to have retirement plan to have retirement
savings in the future savings in the future savings in the future

Those planning to retire either fully or partially 581

A 90% have savings in mind , only 10% do not plan to have retirement savings
A 56% - Mainly those already with a pension (82%) and formally employed (78%) and mostly
above 25 years

30
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A Kisumu and Nyeri had the highest proportions of those planning to set aside savings




